Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
N			ime	Execution Date	
Mr. Erik Kaas 12/14/2005					
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:					
Street Address:	151 St. Vincent Street				
City:	Glasgow				
State/Country:					
Postal Code:	G2 5NJ				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1					
Property Type			Number		
Application Number: 10562			10		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA					
Fax Number: (248)649-3338					
Fax Number: (248)649-3336 Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: 248-649-3333					
Email: tyoung@ybpc.com Correspondent Name: Thomas N. Young					
Address Line 1: 3001 West Big Beaver Road					
Address Line 2:	Suite 624				
Address Line 4:	Troy, MICHIGAN 48084				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			CAF-204-A		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Thomas N. Young		
Total Attachments: 1 source=CAF204a.Erik Kaas Assign#page1.tif					

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, as a below named inventor, I, ASSIGNOR, am the original, first and sole inventor if only one name is listed below, or and original, first and joint inventor if plural names are listed below of the invention entitled:

IMPROVED DOG FAECES COLLECTOR

for which I have executed an application for a Patent of the United States on 14 December attached hereto (PCT/GB2004)002734).

December 2005 and which is

And WHEREAS, Venture One (IP) Limited whose registered office address is 151 St. Vincent Street, Glasgow, G2 5NJ, United Kingdom, ASSIGNEE, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and said application in the United States:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to me in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, ASSIGNOR, have sold, assigned, and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, for the territory of the United States of America, and not elsewhere, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said United States application and said invention as fully set forth and described therein, and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues, re-examination certifications and extensions thereof; together with the right to file said application in the United States and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from any earlier filed application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement, as may be applicable;

AND, I, ASSIGNOR, DO HEREBY:

AUTHORISE AND REQUEST the issuing authority to issue any and all patents granted on said invention to the ASSIGNEE;

WARRANT AND COVENANT that no assignment, grant, mortgage, licence or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made to others by me, and that the full right to cover the same as herein expressed is possessed by me;

COVENANT that, when requested and at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, I will execute all divisional, continuing, reissue, and other patent applications on said invention; execute all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney, and other papers; communicate to the ASSIGNEE all facts known to me relating to said invention and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which the ASSIGNEE shall consider desirable for securing, maintaining, and enforcing proper protection for said invention in the United States.

TO BE BINDING on my heirs, assigns, representatives, and successors and extend to the successors, assigns and nominees of the ASSIGNEE______

Inventor (Signature)

Address: Odensevej 120, Aunslev, 5800 Nyborg, Denmark

STATEMENT BY WITNESS

I Troels Boespeljerg whose full post office address is

 $Ode_{hseVe}(RO, My Dorg, PK)$ state that I was personally present and did see Erik KAAS who is personally known to me to be the person named in the above assignment duly execute the same on the date set forth above.

Signature of Witness

C:\Documents and Settings\Erik Kaas\Dokumenter\Venture\Patent\Assignment-EK.doc

PATENT REEL: 017079 FRAME: 0350

RECORDED: 01/27/2006